

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE: : **Supreme Court Case No. 2023-0266**
THE G. CARLTON WEBB TRUST. : **On Appeal from the Allen County**
: **Court of Appeals, Third Appellate**
: **District**
: **Court of Appeals Case No. 01-22-38**
:

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO JURISDICTION OF
APPELLEE G. CARLTON WEBB**

Dalton J. Smith* (0099159)
J. Alan Smith (0041980)
CORY, MEREDITH, WITTER & SMITH
101 North Elizabeth Street, 6th Floor
Lima, OH 45801
T: 419-228-6365 F: 419-228-5319
Email: asmith@corylpa.com
dsmith@corylpa.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Lee M. Stautberg* (0062086)
Sarah E. Abbott (0086099)
DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP
255 East Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
T: 513-977-8200 F: 513-977-8141
Email: lee.stautberg@dinsmore.com
sarah.abbot@dinsmore.com

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT -
APPELLEE, FIFTH THIRD BANK**

John R. Willamowski, Jr.* (0099613)
Travis J. Faber (0092492)
FABER AND ASSOCIATES, LLC
7706 State Route 703
Celina, OH 45822
T: 419-586-6886 F: 419-586-6887
Email: faberlaw@bright.net

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER-
APPELLEE G. CARLTON WEBB**

** Denotes Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iii, iv</i>
I. EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS <i>NOT</i> OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
a. <u>APPELLEE'S POSITION IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' FIRST PROPOSITION OF LAW:</u> A COURT DOES NOT VIOLATE A NON-PARTY'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN THE NON-PARTY SEEKS INTERVENTION, FAILS TO FOLLOW CIV. R 24(C) AND 7(A), FAILS TO SEEK A WRIT OF MANDAMUS PURSUANT TO SUPR.R.47(B) FOLLOWING THE COURT'S EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETIONARY POWER TO SEAL THE RECORD, AND THE COURT DENIES INTERVENTION BECAUSE THE NON-PARTIES HAVE NO STANDING OR LEGALLY RECOGNIZABLE PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE MATTER.....	9
b. <u>APPELLEE'S POSITION IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' SECOND PROPOSITION OF LAW:</u> A NON-PARTY CANNOT CONTEST THE JURISDICTION OF A COURT, AND EVEN IF THEY COULD, R.C. 5804.10- R.C. 5804.16 HAS NOT WHOLLY DISPLACED THE ABILITY OF SETTLORS TO RESERVE OR GRANT POWERS OF MODIFICATION THROUGH THEIR REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT.....	11
i. A NON-PARTY CANNOT CONTEST THE STANDING OF A PARTY, NOR CAN THEY CONTEST THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT...12	12
ii. A REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT MAY RESERVE OR GRANT THE POWER OF MODIFICATION, AS R.C. 5804.10-R.C. 5804.16 EXPANDED THE POWERS OF A COURT TO MODIFY A TRUST, IT DID NOT DISPLACE THEM.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Grieves v. Natl. City Bank</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 11672, 1984 WL 3969.....	5
<i>Huntington Trust Co. v. Kear</i> , 4th Dist. Ross No. 1643, 1991 Ohio App. LEXIS 1791, 1991 WL 62185.....	5
<i>Rex v. Rex</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2016 CA 00088, 2016-Ohio-5788.....	5

RULES:

App. R. 12(A)(1)(c).....	1,8,11
Civ. R. 7(A).....	8
Civ. R. 24(C).....	2, 8, 9
Sup.R. 44.....	2
Sup.R. 45.....	2
Sup.R. 46.....	2
Sup.R. 47.....	2, 9

STATUTES:

R.C. 2101.24.....	6, 12
R.C. 5801.01.....	4, 5
R.C. 5801.05.....	14
R.C. 5802.01.....	7, 12
R.C. 5804.10.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5804.11.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5804.12.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5804.13.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5804.14.....	<i>passim</i>

R.C. 5804.15.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5804.16.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5804.17.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5806.02.....	4, 7
<u>SECONDARY SOURCES:</u>	
Bogert, Trusts & Trustees (2d.Ed. Rev. 1983) 230, Sec. 993.....	5
